

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

BEACON RESOURCES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Appeals
Of West Virginia**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LORI A. DAWKINS
LAUREN K. TURNER
STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC
600 17th Street
Suite 2300S
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 389-4360
lori.dawkins@
steptoe-johnson.com
lauren.turner@
steptoe-johnson.com

ANCIL G. RAMEY*
STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC
P.O. Box 1588
Charleston, WV 25326
(304) 353-8112
ancil.ramey@
steptoe-johnson.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 15, 2015

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Background and Evidence at Trial.....	5
1. Eminent Domain by the State of West Virginia.....	6
2. Trial	6
B. Petition for Appeal	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. This Court Should Grant Review to Clarify the Application of “Lost Profits” in Eminent Domain Cases in Order to Prevent States from Limiting Just Compensation for the Taking of Leasehold Interests in a Manner Repugnant to the Fifth Amendment.....	11
II. This Court Should Grant Review Because it is Not Proper for the Highest Court of a State to Deprive a Litigant of Due Process Rights in Order to Protect the State Treasury	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Lower Court Erred by Reversing the Jury Verdict Based on a Jury Instruction That Was Never Proposed by the State	19
B. The Lower Court Improperly Provided the State of West Virginia with Detailed Instructions on How to Litigate the Case on Re-Trial.....	22
CONCLUSION	23

APPENDIX

West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals, Opinion, June 17, 2015	App. 1
Tucker County Circuit Court, Amended Judgment Order, February 4, 2014.....	App. 69
Tucker County Circuit Court, Order, September 5, 2013	App. 72
Tucker County Circuit Court, Order Denying Petitioner’s Motion for New Trial and Respondent’s Motion to Enforce Judgment, February 4, 2014.....	App. 75
West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, September 16, 2015.....	App. 85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	i, 10
<i>Auraria Businessman Against Confiscation, Inc. v. Denver Urban Renewal Authority</i> , 183 Colo. 441, 517 P.2d 845 (1974).....	18
<i>Champlain Stone Co. v. State</i> , 66 Misc. 434, 123 N.Y.S. 546 (1910).....	14
<i>Chestnut Hill Tpk. Rd. Co. v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 228 Pa. 1, 76 A. 726 (1910)	14
<i>Chicago R.R. Co. v. Mason</i> , 23 S.D. 564, 122 N.W. 601 (1909).....	14
<i>Gauley & Eastern Railway Co. v. Conley</i> , 84 W. Va. 489, 100 S.E. 290 (1919).....	16, 17
<i>Harrisburg Tpk. Rd. Co. v. Cumberland Cty.</i> , 225 Pa. 467, 74 A. 340 (1909)	14
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	12
<i>Hull v. Geary</i> , 71 W. Va. 490, 76 S.E. 960 (1912).....	21
<i>Lambrecht v. State Highway Comm'n</i> , 34 Wis. 2d 218, 148 N.W.2d 732 (1967).....	14
<i>Leathem Smith Lodge, Inc. v. State</i> , 94 Wis. 2d 406, 288 N.W.2d 808 (1980).....	14
<i>Levitin v. State</i> , 207 N.Y.S.2d 798 (A.D. 1960).....	14
<i>Mifflin Bridge Co. v. Juniata Cty.</i> , 144 Pa. 365, 22 A. 896 (1891).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Montgomery Cty. v. Schuylkill Bridge Co.</i> , 110 Pa. 54, 20 A. 407 (1885)	14
<i>Olsen v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 246, 54 S. Ct. 704 (1934)	12
<i>Orleans Cty. Quarry Co. v. State</i> , 172 A.D. 863, 159 N.Y.S. 30 (1916)	14
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	10
<i>Private Prop. for Mun. Courts v. Kordes</i> , 431 S.W.2d 124 (Mo. 1968)	14
<i>Sgarlat v. Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 398 Pa. 406, 158 A.2d 541 (1960)	14
<i>Shenandoah Valley Railroad Co. v. Shepherd</i> , 26 W. Va. 672 (1885)	17
<i>Sparkill Realty Corp. v. State</i> , 268 N.Y. 192, 197 N.E. 192 (1935), <i>reargument denied</i> , 268 N.Y. 632, 198 N.E. 529 (1935)	14
<i>St. Louis B. & T. R.R. Co. v. Cartan Real Estate Co.</i> , 204 Mo. 565, 103 S.W. 519 (1907)	14
<i>State ex rel. Dep't of Highways v. Nev. Aggregates & Asphalt Co.</i> , 92 Nev. 370, 551 P.2d 1095 (1976)	15
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 800 N.E.2d 918 (Ind. 2003)	15
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 363 N.E.2d 1018 (Ind. App. 1977)	15
<i>State v. Suffield Bridge Co.</i> , 82 Conn. 460, 74 A. 775 (1909)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	12
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	4, 19, 23
<i>United States v. Atomic Fuel Coal Co.</i> , 383 F.2d 1 (4th Cir. 1967)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943)	10
<i>W. Va. Dep’t of Highways v. Bartlett</i> , 156 W. Va. 431, 194 S.E.2d 383 (1973)	21
<i>W. Va. Dep’t of Transp. v. W. Pocahontas Props., L.P.</i> , 236 W. Va. 50, 777 S.E.2d 619 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitney Benefits, Inc. v. United States</i> , 18 Cl. Ct. 394 (Cl. Ct. 1989)	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1	2, 4, 18, 24

STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
--------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 NICHOLS ON EMINENT DOMAIN § 19.06[5] (3d ed. 2015)	13, 14
8 NICHOLS ON EMINENT DOMAIN § G-14F.03 (3d ed. 2015)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection (www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas).....	4
West Virginia Office of Miners’ Health Safety and Training (www.wvminesafety.org/permit lists.htm)	4
